iNC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
40 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPTEDEREEFORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
January 5, 2024

AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL
Jiereh Bowen
261 S Long Beach
Freeport , NY 11520

RE: 261 S Long Beach Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence AA  See. 62 Blk. 122, Lot 13
Building Permit Application #20233554
Description— Legalize existing 12°x 24’ in ground pool and 8°x 8’ hot tub.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the ubove captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thercof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Yillage Ordinance §21€-35, Reqguived yards.

C. Yards of the following depths or widths shall be provided for accessory buildings, detached garages,
accessory structures, barbecue pits and breezeways on the lot:

{2) Rear yard depth: minimum five feet, except for lots which abut canals or navigable waters, a
minimum depth of 20 feet measwed landwards of the average line of the bulkhead shall be
provided; if no bulkhead exists, measured 20 feet landwards of the rear property line. According
to the plans submitted indicates that the pool has a 3.3 rear setback. You will be seeking a variance
of 1,57 rear yard. L0472 30 T TA
Y 1301330 S.M8310

{3) Side yards width: No aceessory building, accessory structure, barbecue pit, detached garage
or breezeway shall be creggedginghy QiltdWirdIHccording to the plans submitted indicates that
the hot tub is on the propriy line tor side vard setback. You will be seeking a variance of 5° side
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Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60} days of ihe date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, the FEnvironmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Yillage Clerk’s Office at 516-
377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s
office. Only after this initial appointment shouid the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not tile an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

.
é{(@
ergio A. Mauras

S

Superintendent of Buildings
al

cc: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes No X
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331440 S.¥¥370

28 € d 01 N %

d3AI303y



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Avticic $ of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not hiave a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the pr paration of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a sisnificant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
ilding Permit App. 20233554

Location; 261 S Long Beach, Freepori. MY
Applicant: Jiereh Bowen

Description: Legalize existing 12'x 2 g I nd 8x8 hot tub,

Lead Agency: Department of Build Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Tru Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242
46 North Occan Aver port, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATI
This finding is based upon Scction 6 “Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the eriteria for d ing what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows: = ~
A) ~ T
B) Possible environment cffeets ide S =
(only if positive determinatio 2%«
5
= T
re )]
27w
Dated: January S, 2024 Sergée /4. Waunas W

Sergio A, Mauras "
Superintendent of Buildings
IMPORTANT: This declaration anc wting attachments are open for inspection and public

response at the office of the Superini of Buildings,



COMPLY WiITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike ow
inapplisable
phrase

State whether
apphicant is owner,
lesses, or hay opicn
or contract 1f ather
Lhan gwner. state
briefly terms of
agreement

Qbtain reason.fur
demial from
Department of
Buildings

Describe by
construction and
number of stortes [f
nane, 59 Fate

State pature of use af

propetty I a
busineas, give brel
descniption

Descnbe fully and
clasely the use
desired

Strike out whichever
word is not
upplicable, Follow

language in
ordinance

Refer where possible
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE ViLLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matier
of
the Application of
554 S
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freepon, New York Index No.
The application of ()lefCh BDWO{'\

respectfully states and alloges:

1. ‘That the applicam (has its principal office for the conducting of its business ot}
P p
- Ffﬂ'a:ﬂ

[ =]

. That the premises uffected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

_f?b_l_ﬁ__l.ma_ﬂfdd:_ﬂu_fquz; Sec.bod_Bik_J22 Lows)_ 13

und that the interest which the applicant has in the property concernicd is that of

O\lnec

3. That muhc applicant's duly suthorized C ontra ) on or eboul the
23 dayof Nov 2023, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were
as follows:

Poo) olans & Mot fub Specs

4. Thatonorshoutthe |G dayor_ Dec 2028 e Department of Buildings denfed sgid -

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

5. That the nature or the improvements now upon said premises is as follnws

x/, [ ¢ r

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: Smn ’! Em: ly R'PS idtace
J

7. That the nppllcanl gocks authority to make usce af suid premises os follows: u“h - .
_51_\3\{_ o \t;_ﬁ%\dﬁﬂl‘._ =

8. Upen mfnrmauon and bcllcf thata (pcnmt) (varmnc:) fur such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Frecport or statutes of the
Gu; r Nr:w Yo

auaapee 210-6A - eq el
mu Dfplinante 210 -35 - YA

9. That the fhllowing ianstnli ﬁni T‘_fﬁ; :[ ;ﬁuﬁw&%??{n dccmcd pertinent hy the upplicant, If the

application mvnlvu a subd mt_){l ps:mga.ﬁ]‘gnbc the existing property:

e O

d3A1303y



IF tore space i3

' t
necded o= 10. That the grounds for this spplication arc as fatiows. (e Mxshng 12°x24"
e © ! LxL9
peewm 000U D) Ond §x b pot ﬁz T

here with following

words “See annexed

staement whch i I'l. That eny deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired usc are a3 followa: MZ A

miade & part bereof *

Save opinion for the
'3

I nom-conforming 12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought hercin)

}‘:ﬂ'“u‘s‘:m:;} (upon information and belicfa previous application was mode for the same or similar authority
:’&“ﬁ‘n’“" dates sought herein end denied by this Board, but that this applicution contains facts not alleged or shown

chronological order in ony previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the epplicant respectfully prays that the aink

Dmcd:_D{Cgmbe( o) 2003

I this venii 1"
made by an officer of
& COMpovation or an State of New York 3

Axgociation ot by &

legal e County of Nassav } ss:

an estte, his rame f

adoficeshouldbe  The applicant (‘_\f_( th &l!n named in the foregoing application, being duly swarn, depose and say that
designated on thy

ﬁn:ﬁ:: e L. read the foregoing application subscribed by ___and know the contents thereof: and that

the samc is true tp__ own knowledge except as to
information ond belicf, and that as (o those matters 3~ believe

Heather Pickus

. tEARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK Swom to before me this sb day x
No. 01PI6394262

Jualified in Suffolk County r_December 2023

. .
e 12027
‘omrission Expires 7/1 Notary Publicm

Notice

Conflict of Interest
[ have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law conceming disclosurc of g

are no conllicts jn respect to this application requiring disclosure,

2 D.QCQ’!J'_C 320_.20-2_3__.

Date Year

[
=
= o £
5xE —
Affidavit of Owner - c
To be completed only if the owner is not the applican o
r_f';“_‘ N
State of New York ) - 2 -[
7 ]
County of Nassou) ss: Em w
l ; )']f (eh Eb]&f@ being duly swom, depose and say: .z w
e [
That he/she {the owner of p’\’ﬂ s L% &Qh AVE- ) (is the of =

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent b}
That the owser Mﬂ_ consents 1o the granting of the authority sought in the above pplication.
Swom 10 before me this @ day —
. +
aof DCCanth, 20 23 Heather Plekus

3 UG STATE OF NE

No, PI639426

i wafified in Suffg

o fuble f,n‘mluission Expios

REVISED 22017 2



617.20
Appendix B NI/ 532003
Short Environmental Assessment Form e

Instryctiong for Completing

Port 1 - Praject Information. The applicant or project sponsor Is responsible for the completion of Past 1. Responses
become part of the spplicstion for epproval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Complete Part | based on information currently avalisble, Ifaddiions! research or investigation would be needed to Rilly
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly es possible based on current informeation,

Complete all items in Past 1, You may also provide any additions] information which you belleve will be needed by or useful
to the lead mgency; attach additional pages as necessary tn supplement rny item.

[Part 1- Project and Sponsor Information

e
sun

Name of Action or Project:

Joy Powen _
Project Location (describe, end attach a location map):

- ALl S. Leag beach Ave- Reegort, NY

Brief Description of Propased Action:

J%ga\ne 12" % 24’ .’nﬂrbund Pool ond 8 %8 hottup.

ik L
i

al

‘13047344 40 BﬁVTIIn
AR l‘lﬂljd[] S A3

~ro
| . ‘o

State:

1, Does the propofed sction only involve the legistative adoption of = pian, local law, ordinence,
edministrative rule, or reguistion? '

If Yes, attach a namative description of the inlent of the proposed action and the environmentsl resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue lo question 2.

2, Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from eny olher govemmental Agency?
1T Yes, list agency(s) name arid pemit or approval;

I 3. Total acreage of the site of the proposed sction] [} BeTEs

b, Total acreage to be physically disturbed? E : ﬁ i acres
<, Total acreage (project siie and any contiguous properties) owned Lo
or controlled by the applicant or project sponser? Q. BEres

4. Check =]l land uses that occur on, sdjoining end pear the proposcs] action,

Urban [JRural (non-sgriculture) |} |Industrial Commescial N |Residential {suburban)
{JForest [TlAgricutiure [JAquatle [ JOther (specify):
[parkiand :

Page 1 of 4




5. Is the proposed sction, NO, IA
&, A pennitted use under the zoning regulations?

| b./Conststent with the edopted comprchensive plan?
6. I the proposed action conalstent with the predominent character of the existing built or natural YES
lendscape?

7. Is the sc of the proposed action iocaled In, or does It adjoln, & siato lisied Crilical Environmenta) Area?
If Yes, identify:

z@g
L]

8, u, Wiil the proposed action result in & substantisl increase In raflic above present lavels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) avallabie et or near the site of the proposed action?
o. Ars any pedestrizn accommodations or bicycle roules avallable on or near site of the proposed action?

9, Does the posed action mee! or excead themanwe_nﬁ irements?

If the propoml actlon will exceed requirements, describe design futlns and technologies: E

YES

. Will the pre j wllrmpply? NO
{If Yes, doas the exiating system have uwciwwpmmmvi E]NODYES]
If No, deseribe method for providing potsble wates: M

11. Will the proposed sction connect (o existing Wasiowater wHItes?

{If Yes, does the existing system have ﬂpuhy to provida service? Ekoljvzsl
if No, describe method for providing wasiowster treatment: M

8 0@ O O

12, n.Dimtbesiueonuin astmchn'a that i3 listed on cither the Stals or National Regmeroi‘Histodc NOQ
Places?

b, Is the proposed action Iocawd in an archeological sensitive area?
13. 2. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain N
wetlands or other walerbodies regulated by a federal, siais or local agency?

b, Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of altcrations in square feet or acres:

* g

T

<
fi . §

G

-

. Identify the typicalhabitat types that or are likely to be found on the project site, Checi il that apply:
horeline ‘orest gricultural/grasslands 1y mid-successional
Weiland [ Pirban burban
15, Does the site of tiwpmpond aptlon cogllln any specles of animal, or associated hebitats, lisied NO

by the Siate or Federa) governent as threaiened or endangered?
16. Is the project sits located in the 100 year Rood plain?

17. Will the proposed action create siorm weler discharge, cither from poinl or non-point sources?

NO
IEY
a.e\.\'!ill storm water discharges flow o adjacent properties? m*CDYES @

b. WHi storm water discharges be directed o established conveyance systems ffynd storm drains)? |«
[f Yes, briefly dascribe: N :
BUEITLREPIRERE LR
11LLI0 i3 19

10 EeCs

i
i

i
2.
5t
i

€€ o 01 N S0 Page2 of 4
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18, Does the proposed action include construction or other sctivitles that result In the impoundment of NO | YES

. ~water or other liquids (a.g. retention pond, waste Iagoon, dam)?
-4 1€ Yex, explain purpose and size: m

19. Hes the site of the propased action or an adjoining property been the locetion of an active or closed NO
solid waste menagement facility?
If Yes, describe: E]

20, Hay the site of the proposed action or en adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: m

O OfF O

[ AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

Date: ll'hm

Part2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Ageacy Is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 wing the informetion contatned In Part 1 and other matacizls submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise availeble Lo the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been ressonsable considering the scals and context of the proposed ection?”

T nad SO rq "har - 3 r ..-.. o z = 1.-...!-. T Nﬂ,(ll' Mﬂdel'lfe
] SN 8 T small o large
A '“., : B B impact | impact
; .= : may may

oals 2 ,@ wsnth o Tl occur occur
[, "Will the praposed action create am&wﬁnlwum Iand use plan or zoning

regulations?

2. Will the propoesed action result in 8 change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Wil the proposed action hsve a impact on the environmental charscteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Ares (CEA)?

5. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing ievel. of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass translt, biking or walkvay?

6. Will the proposed action cause an incresse in the use of energy and It fails to incorporate
reasonably available encrgy conservation or renewnble energy opportunities?
7. Wil the praposed actlon impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?
b. public / private wastswater treatment utilities?
8. ‘Wil the proposed action Impair the charscter or quality of important historic, archacalogical,
architectural or sesthelic resources? PITRTEIE N CUITNC T VEC T
9, Will the proposed-action result in an sdverse changs to natural resroes (g, Wetlands,
waterbodles, groundwater, sir quality, flom and faune)?

TE L d 01 Wl qil

5 DldDD Al oiolo
D‘DHDD oIooioD
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No,or i Moderaie
small to Isrge

impact | impact
; may may
) " . oceur otcur
10, Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for crusion, Nooding or drainage [j D
problema? :

11. Will the propased action create & hazard to environmental resources or human health? U

Pari 3 - Delerminstion of signlficance. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completlon of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was snswered “moderale to large impact may occur™, or il thers is » need 1o explain why a particular
clement of the proposed aclicn may or will not result In a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detall, identify tha Impaet, Including sny measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avnid or reduce impacts, Part 3 should also expiain how the lead sgency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibllity, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the poteatial for short-term, fong-term and
cumulative impacts,

™M 2

m =

-

(] faa) wfs

gty 25

L)

> O i3

- (o] Tale

1l - kw
=

S Z o4y

L = 08

o g ;

Tl pt

7 Checkihis box iTyou have determined, based on the information end analysis sbove, and any supporting documeniation,
that the proposed action may resuit in ane or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
D environmental impact stalement is required,

Check this bax if you have determined, bassd on the information and snatysis sbove, end any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action wijl not result In any significant adverse enviconmentsl impacls,

o B e

ame of nsibie Officer in Lesd Agency Title of Responsible Officer
_ ¥
Signature of Respoiisible

cer in LaM Agency . Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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LA OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. N.Y. APPLICATION N0.=X293355Y
NOV 28323 ping o {78 [23

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT — Applicant to compiete sl items in sections: {, i1, i, IV, V

L AT [LOCATION) = v'}"-.l ' NEC. g?s"‘r':::f
:#CATION BETWEEN Q‘QQ\OQE AND \A}hglg;}

{€rass Siraer)

BUILDING tCrass Sreat) '
ST /1> G 12 Y W Vo W S =

Il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING —~ Al applicents complate Parts A - D.

A, TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT 8. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
T 1 ] New lml_ldi::!_ ;
211 ‘I.i"ﬂ"l-ll";(l"ﬂaﬁ “-'“'.-‘i.m'_.l: : AEEIDE g “". NON RESIDENTIAL -_Comultu Past "E
ter numhar of new hauslng unis 11 WS One Famity 3741 industeiat
'scided. 1 none-Stete nens . 121 1 Two famities 181 1 Ofice hank, protessions!
3 \f Switnining Poot 92 | 1 Apsrtment- Enter Ne. ot Units _____ 18 1 Swres, mercanyite
4 | | Repair {replecoment) 1a | 1 Teansient hotel, motei, o 20§ | Church, othe seligious
S 1 | Bulkhesd (New, Nepeic) darmitory - Bnter Ne. of Units 21 1 1 Hospiwsl, tnetitutinnel
w8 i | Goelege or Accamory Biructure
& [ { Fence (| Ovher - Spesit 22 | | Other - Bpacity
7 1 1 Moving [rsipestion) E mesity
. cosvy D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

MENTY 8 Mﬁm lg'xzq. [n
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVE 55,@ Pml acd 20T Fof Mbgmu.L_

I, IDENTIFICATHON — To be completed by sl spplicants

NAME MAILING ADDRESE —~ Numbaer, sirem, sity and ststs, Zip TEL. NO.

y . Bue Pl
- |Uigaah (o %;@u@fﬁ%ao e
2. . A0 4 knitkerbeckier Ave 3
Contracior D‘nqmn Pmls N\IWb ”.u,; (TD'?;MD
;8 kA OO T ldr PA- St 1620
::!::'I:'“ Lﬂ.mj Rub\ﬂ.SDf\ '_W N\/ Jllﬁ ‘Mﬁ'!ﬁj
7V. OWRER - CONTAACTOR STATEMENT b s J
Building peemit s Issuad aubject 5 the provisions of Section 57 of the Workmen's Campansation Law, I8 PROJECT LOGATED WITHIN

X . A DESIGNATED FLO
Workmen's Compensation Cartificate No, q "],Qiﬂa hmvws_m Oome_____ e \;ﬂ
Contractor ] YES NO-
of Qumer JIM—_ IF YES, WHICH ZONET __

tPring
Addren, : I8 PROJECT TO REPAI
Phoms, | 7 FLOOD DAMAGE?
] YES NO
Suste of Now York

Colynty of Nuss PROJECT DESCRIPTION
ARELER OONEN _ sury o o sem e o twsonsncme o | TotelFirst Fir

{Prim) {He or She) Square Feet
ownar of the sbove mantionad buliding, That the irems of she sbove sppficetion slo the ssimated ceat of 1aid buliding or ol

wration, fs carrect w e bestof __________ hnowledys and belie! and agrees to conform 10 al) spplicsble lews of this Upper Flrs
(His or Her) Heather Pickus Square Feet

husiadintion., TE OF NEW YORK
17 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE snon ’ # of Fixtures | l
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£ 1 Proposed Swimming Pool Layoul

P i =1

teval \ Deck (evel

_
O P O B ST T RSy R T GRS DOTT LY, S v =

naboces |leoncmte Sters & Vermicuita With Gr j: m i

Seeirsi Banch Roniorced 44 Cemar) Powder %
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T 5 z T

Long Pool Section
=T #12-14a\" St Drlingy
Scale: 1/4 .n:nh.:qn.n

This Foal s Ho1 Designed 1o Accomrrodate

A Brving Boord Finw or i the Fukro. stoing frrer: Jondy S80 CL Carmidge Prepared For R & W / Engineers, P.C.

Diving Ot Thes Poal B Hazeroiows ard Recroviation Pump: Jandy V3 ficPro 27 HP DY2A i n Pool 3 00 T irwriray Rogd, bue |10 Houppouge MY |18
vill Cowse Penonal inpury of Daath. Santiren Jonady TnyCleor $31 O Gererotor Dingman Pools. Inc Frorg W) 10 I8 fom 1A $et B3l
Underwoler lighls:  LED Hicheless T i
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product mantactued 1 ohemic MY
Exdpment 10 be $et on Reinforced Concrete Siob Per Setbocks. VoL Tears et 2561 8. _.OJO Beach Avenue

e
o . n sk rgmar#oonbGial com
With ranertachures Soecificatons. Chairazr Wetwie hTe fhve Crgmonfock com

Fillration System Schemalic
GIRE

Freeport, NY 11520

The cﬂ..ﬂ. od noa?n_ss Shod Conm:oly Proposed Swimming Pool S ) 1
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Code and KIPA Standard 70, 2017 HEC. Lic. No.- 68956 w._;mnwm%a wnmoaonaq wm?... - nn._l
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1 2 3 4
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Good Draining Material i Wrap With b
l l Floal™~ l g l / Around & Below Dry Well Reinforced A\ \ Filte Faboric Aftach Plastic I
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12 4 ~ N - Reinforced 3 2'x8"x16" Pattio Block 2 SAVSRARAR\Wh bifl 1 SR o o
i ~ Precast Rings At Each Panel Joint & LBl mrm——g S\ =1 7-1/2"x 4-1/2" % 12
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R324 Swimming Pools, Spas and Hot Tubs

R326.3.1 The pravisions of this section shall centrol the design and construction as well as

R326.1.1

R326.2

R326.3

R326.4

R326.4.1 Temporary Barriers.

substantial modification of swimming pools, spas and hot tubs installed in or on the lot

of dwellings regulated under this code. Dettached one and two-family dwellings

classified as Group R-3 are constructed under the Building Code of New York State.
Exception: Communal pools for the shared use of multiple fownhouse units shall be regulated
by the Building Code of New York State.

Compliance with other sections. Swimming pocls, spas and hot tubs shall comply with

this section and other applicable sections of this code. The requirements of this section

and of the other applicable sections of this code shall be in additicn to, and not in
replacemeant of or substitution for, the requirements of other applicable federal, state

and local laws and regulations, including, but not necessarily limited to the requirements

of Section 8003 [Federal swimming pool and spa drain cover standard) of Title 15 of the

United States Code {CPSC 15 USC 8003), where applicable.

Definitions. For the purpose of these regulations, the terms used shall be defined as follows

and as set forth in Chapter 2.

Barrier, Permanent. A fence, the walls of o permanent structure, any other structure or
combination Thereof which completely surrounds the swimming pool and sufficiently obstructs
access to the swimming pool.

Barrier, Temporary. An approved temporary fence, permanent fence, the walls of @
permanent siruciure, or any combination thereof that sufficiently prevents access fo the
swimming peol by any person not engaged in the installation or construction of the swimming
pool during its installation or construction.

Hot Tub. See "Spa”

Residential. That which is situated on the premises of dwellings regulated under this code, and
defached dwellings classified as R-3 and constructed under the Building Code of New York
State.

Spa. A porfable or non-portable structure intended for recreational or therapeutic bathing, in
which all conirals, water heating and water-circulating equipment are an integral part of the
oroduct. Spas are shallow in depth and are not designed for swimming or diving.

Substantial Damage. For the purposes of determining compliance with the pool alarm provisions
of this secticn, damage of any origin sustained by a swimming pool, whereby the cost of restoring
the swimming pocl fo its before-damaged condition would equal or exceed 50 percent of the
market value of the swimming pool before the damage occurred.

Substantial Modification. For the purposes of determining compliance with the pool alarm
provisions of 1his section, any repair, alteration, addition or improvement of a swimming poal,
the cost of which equals or exceeds 50 percent of the market value of the swimming pool
before the improvement or repair is started. If a swimming pool has sustained substantial
damage, any repairs are considered substantial medifications regardless of the actual repair
work performed.

Suction Outlet. A fitting, fitting assembly, cover/grate, sump. and related components that
provide a localized low pressure area for the fransfer of water from a swimming pool.
Swimming Pool. Any structure, basin, chamber or tank which is intended far swimming,

diving, recreational bathing or wading and which contains, is designed fo contain, or is
capable of containing water more than 24 inches deep at any point. This includes

in-ground, above-ground and on-ground pools, indoor pools, hot tubs, spas and wading pools.
Swimming Pool, In-Door. A swimming pool which is totally contfained within a structure and
surrounded on all four sides by the walls of the enclosing structure.

Swimming Pool, Qutdoor. Any swimming pool which is not an indcor pool.

Compliance With Other Standards.

R326.3.1 In-ground Pools. In-ground pools shall be designed and constructed in conformance with
ANSI/APSP/ICCT 5 (American National Standard for Residential In-Ground Swimming Pools, 2011).
R326.3.2 Above-ground and On-ground Pools. Above-ground and on-ground pocls shall be
designed and constructed in conformance with ANSI/APSP/ICC 4 (American National Standard
for Above-Ground/On-Ground Residential Swimming Fools, 2012).

R326.3.3 Permanently Installed Spas and Hot Tubs. Permanently installed spas and hot tubs
shall be designed and constructed in conformance with ANSI/APSP/ICC 3 (American

National Standard for Permanently Installed Residential Spas and Swim Spas, 2014).

R326.3.4 Poriable Spas and Hot Tubs. Fortable spas and hot tubs shall be designed and
constructed in conformance with ANSIFAPSP/ICC 3 (American National Standard for
Residential Portable Spas and Swim Spas, 2013).

Barrier Application. The provisions of this section shcll control the design of barriers for swimming
paools, spas and hot fubs. These design controls are infended to provide protection against
potential drowning and near drowning by sufficiently preventing access fo swimming

nools, spas, and hot tubs by persons outside the property, perscns within the dwelling, and
persons in other parts of the property not contained within the pool enclosure.

An outdoor swimming pool shall be surrounded by a femporary barrier
during installation or construction that shall remain in place until a permanent barrier in
compliance with Section R326.4.4 is provided.

Exceptions.
1. Abcve -ground or on-ground poals where the poal structure constitutes a barrier in

compliance with Section R326.4.2.9.

2. Spas or hot tubs with a safety cover which complies with ASTM F1346, provided that such
safety cover is in place during the period of instfallation or construction of a hot tub or spa.
The temporary removal of a safety cover as required to facilitate the installation or construction
of a hot tub or spa during pericds when at least one person engaged in the installation or

construction is present is permitted.

R326.4.1.1 Height. The top of the temporary barrier shall be at least 48 inches above grade,
measured on the side of the barrier, which faces away from the swimming pool.
R326.5.2.2 Replacement by a Permanent Barrier. A temporary barrier shall be replaced by

a complying permanent barrier within either of the following periods:
1. 90 days of the date of issuance of the building permit for the installation ar construction

of the swimming pcol; or

2. 50 days of the date of commencement of the installation or construction of the swimming pool.

R326.4.2

R3246.4.1.2.1 Replacement Extension Subject to the approval of the building official, the time

period for completion of the permanent barrier may be extended for good cause,
including. but not limited to, adverse weather conditions delaying construction.
Permanent Barriers. Swimming pools shall be completely enclosed by a permanent
barrier complying with Secticns R326.4.2.1 through R326.4.2.6.

R324.4.2.1 Barrier Height and Clearances. The top of the barrier shall be no less than 48
inches above grade, measured on the side of the barrier which faces away from the
swimming pool. The vertical clearance befween grade and the bottom of the barrier
shall not be greater than 2 inches measured on the side of the barrier that faces away
from the swimming pool. Where the top of the pocl structure is above grade, the
barrier may be at ground level, or mounted on top of the pool structure. Where the
barrier is mounted on top of the pocl structure, the barrier shall comply with Sections
R326.4.2.2 and R324.4.2.3.

R326.4.2.2 Solid Barrier Surfaces. Solid barriers, which do not have openings shall not
centain indentations or protrusions except for normal construction folerances and
tooled mascnry joints.

R326.4.2.3 Closely Spaced Herizontal Members. Where the barrier is composed of
horizontal and vertical members and the distance between the tops of the horizontal
members is less than 45 inches, the horizontal members shall be located on the swimming
pool side of the fence. Spacing between vertical members shall not exceed 1-3/4
inches in width. Where there are decorative cutouts within vertical members, spacing
within the cutouts shall not be greater than 1-3/4 inches in width.

R324.4.2.4 Widely Spaced Horizontal Members. Where the barrier is composed of
horizontal and vertical members and the distance befween the tops of the

horizontal members is 45 inches or more, spacing between vertical members shall

not be greater than 4 inches. Where there are decorative cutouts within vertical
members, spacing within the cutouts shall not be greater than 1-3/4 inches in width.
R326.4.2.5 Chain Link Dimensions. Maximum mesh size for chain link fences shall be a
2-1/4 inch square unless the fence has vertical slats fastened af the top or bottom
which reduces the openings to not more than 1-3/4 inches.

R326.4.2.6 Diagonal Members. Where the barrier is composed of diagenal members,
the maximum opening formed by the diagonal members shall not be greater than

1-3/4 inches.
R326.4.2.7 Gates. Gates shall comply with the requirements ofSections R326.4.2.1

through R326.4.2.6, and with the following requirements:
R326.4.2.7.1 Self-closing and Opening Configuration. All gates shall be self-closing.
In addition, if the gate is a pedesirian access gate, the gate shall open outward,

away from the pool.
R326.4.2.7.2 Latching. All gates shall be self-latching, with the latch handle located

within the enclosure (i.e., on the pool side of the enclosure) and af least 40 inches
above grade. In addition, if the latch handle is located less than 54 inches from
grade, The latch handle shall be lecated at least 3 inches below the top of the gate,
and neither the gate nor the barrier shall have any opening greater than 0.5 inches
within 18 inches cf the latch handle.
R326.4.2.7.3 Locking. All gates shall be securely locked with a key, combination or
other child-proof lock sufficient to prevent access to the swimming pool through such
gate when the swimming pool is not in use or supervised.
R376.4.2.8 Dwelling Wall as Barrier. A wall or walls of a dwelling may serve as part of the
barrier, provided that the wall or walls meets the applicable barrier requirements of
Sections R3246.4.2.1 through R3264.2.6, and one of the foliowing conditions shall be met:
Doors with direct access to the paol through that wall shall be equipped with an
alarm which produces an audible warning when the door and/or its screen, if present,
are opened. The alarm shall be listed in accordance with UL 2017. The audible alarm
shall activate within 7 seconds and sound continuously for a minimum of 30 seconds
after the door and/or its screen, if present, are opened and be capable of being heard
throughout the house during normal household activities. The alarm shall automatically
reset under all conditions. The alarm system shall be equipped with a manual means,
such as a touchpad or switch, to temporarily deactivate the alarm for a single opening.
Deactivation shall last for not more than 15 seconds; and
Operable windows in the wall or walls used as a barrier shall having a latching device
located no less than 48 inches above the floor. Openings in cperable windows shall not
allow a 4 inch diameter sphere to pass through the opening when the window is in its
largest opened paosilion; and
Where the dwelling is wholly contained within the pool barrier or enclosure, alarms shall
be provided at every door with direct access to the pool; or
Other means of protection, such as self-closing doors with self-lafching devices, so long
as the degree of protection afforded is not less than the protection afforded by Item |

described above.
R324.4.2.8.1 Alarm Deactivation Switch Location. Where an alarm is provided, the deactivation

switch shall be located 54 inches or more above the thresheld of the door. In dwellings
required to be Accessible units, Type A units, or Type B units, the deactivation switch shall be
located 48 inches above the threshold of the deor.

R326.4.2.9 Pool Structure as Barrier. Where an above-ground pool structure is used as a barrier,
or where the barrier is mounted on top of the pool structure, the structure shall be designed
and constructed in compliance with ANSI/SPSP/ICC 4 and meet the applicable barrier

1.)a.

o

0

requirements of Sections R326.4.2.1 through R326.4.2.8. Where the means of access is ¢ ladder

or steps, one of the following conditions shall be met:

1. The ladder or steps shall be capable of being secured, locked or removed to prevent access.
When the ladder or steps are secured, locked or removed, any opening created shall not
allow the passage of a 4-inch-diameter sphere; or

2. The kadder or steps shall be surrounded by a barrier which meets the requirements of
Sections R326.4.2.1 through R326.4.2.8.

R326.4.3 In-Docr Swimming Pool. Walls surrounding an in-door swimming pool shall comply with
Section R326.4.2.8.

R326.5

326.6

R326.7

R326.4.3 Prohibted Locations. Barriers shall be located so as to prohibit permanent strucutres,

equipment or similar objects from being used to climb the barrier.
Entrapment Protection For Swimming Pool & Spa Suction Outlets. Suction outlets shall
be designed to produce circulation throughaout the pool or spa. Single-outlet systems,
such as automatic vacuum cleaner systems, or mulfiple suction outlets, whether
isolated by valves or otherwise, shall be protected against user enfrapment.
R326.5.1 Compliance. Suction outlets shall be designed and installed in acordance
with the requirements of CPSC 15 USC 8003 and ANSI/APSP/ICC 7, where applicable.

Suction Qutlets. Suction outlets shall be designed to produce circulation throughout

the pool or spa. Single-outlet systems, such as automatic vacuum cleaner systems,

or multiple suction outlets, whether isolated by valves or otherwise, shall be protected

against user entrapment.

R326.6.1 Compliance Alternative. Suction outlets may be designed and installed in

accordance with ANSI/APSP/ICC 7.

R326.6.2 Suction Fittings. Pool and spa suction outlets shall have a cover that conforms

to ANSI/ASME A112.19.8, or an 18 inch by 23 inch drain grafe or larger, or an approved

channel drain system.

Exception: Surface skimmers.

R326.6.3 Atmaspheric Vacuum Relief System Required. Pool and spa single or multiple-

outlet circulation systems shall be equipped with atmospheric vacuum relief should - s
grate covers located therein become missing or broken. This vacuum relief system 50 =
shallinclude at least one approved or engineered method of the type specified Ty T
herein, as follows: g
1. Safety vacuum relief system conforming to ASME A112.19.17; or Iz ==
2. An approved gravity drainage system. _: :; e
R324.6.4 Dual Drain Seperation. Single or multiple pump circulation systems have a P o
minimum of fwo suction ouflets of the approved type. A minimum horizontal or el

or vertical distance of 3 feet shall separate the cutlets. These suction cutlets shall T U
be piped so that water is drawn through them simulianecusly through a vacuum S i
relief-protected line to the pump or pumps. o i

R324.46.5 Pool Cleaner Fittings. where provided, vacuum or pressure cleaner fitting(s) f ' t‘,:,'

shall be located in accessible position{s] at least é inches and not more than 12
inches below the minimal operational water level or as an attachment to the skimmer(s)
Swimming Pool & Spa Alarms, Applicability. A swimming pool or spa installed or
substantially modified after December 14, 2006, shall be equipped with an approved
pool alarm. Pool alarm shall comply with ASTM F2208 (Standard Specification for Peol
Alarms), and shall be installed, used and mainitcined in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions and this section.

Exception:

1. A hot tub or spa equipped with a safety cover which complies with ASTM F1344

2. A swimming pool (other than a hot tub or spa) equipped with an automatic power

safety cover which complies with ASTM F1346.

R326.7.1 Multiple Alarms. A pool alarm must be capable of detecting eniry into the

water af any peint on the surface of the swimming pool. If necessary to provide detection
capability at every point on the surface of the swimming pocl, more than one pool alarm

shall be provided.
R324.7.2 Alarm Activation Pool alarms shall activate upon detecting entry info the water

and shall sound poolside and inside the dwelling.
R326.7.3 Prohibited Alarms The use of personal immersion alarms shall not be construed as
compliance with This section.

General Pool Notes

1.

© N LN

The design is based on a drainable soil with less than 10% siti. Ground water shall not exist within the
limits of the excavation. If groundwater is encountered within two (2) feet of the pool bottom,
special dewatering facilities may be required.

No surchrge is permitted within four (4) feet of shallow end and six (6) feet of deep end of the poal.
Provide & install pool alarms in accordnace with code.

See site plan and architectural drawings, by others, for pool location, hardscape layout, fence
details and construction materials and colors.

Do not scale drawings.

The Coniractor is respensible for all means and methods of construction.

All work and materials shall conform to the requirements of the Virginia Graeme Baker Pool & Spa

Safety Acl.
Fences & barriers shall meet or exceed all requiremenis of the New York State Building Code.
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPOI\}{;{P

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUL
FREEPORT. NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T, KENNEDY E-Mall BUILDINGDEPTQOFRFEPORTNY.GOY SERGIO ALMAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

3

b

November 20, 2023
LETTER OF DENIAL

Oscar Molatt!
159 Hanse Ave
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 159 Hanse Ave, Freeport, NY 11520

Zoning District: Industrial B Sec 62, Bik 230, Lot 65

Building Permit Application #20233388

Description: Proposed roof raised (match existing height 19.42°), new 15 Loading docks, wallowav (308 SF)
and rebuild 2 retaining walls,

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
[ollowing reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172. Required parking spaces

A Lhe following number of parking spaces shall be provided and satisfactorily maintained lor each butlding. lot
or combination thereof which is hereafter lawfully erected. enlarged. altered. maintained and/or used tor any of

the following purposes: JAmended 11-23-1992 by L.L. No. 9-1992|

(10) Industrial and manulacturing establishments located in Industrial B District: at least one parking
space for every 1.000 square feet of floor area. According to the plans that you have submitted indicates
that vou have a 63.229 Blde. S.F and yvou will need a total of 64 parking spaces. You will be seeking a
variance of 33 parking spaces because you are only providing 31 parking spaces.
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RE:

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions.
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form. and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment. during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application: therefore, only

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions.
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application: therefore. only

ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days. this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

[f you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application. please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Very truly yours,

Pl

= -
Sergio A. Mauras “ {.’g
Superintendent of Buildings = O
Daniela Hernandez e m
¢: Village Clerk s

U5

w0
SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED P

Yes X No



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation
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X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

ELER
LT ‘tJL:I‘r

Vil LMI{‘is FREEPORT.RY
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York leronmmtqi ("ortzixerutmn

Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20233388

Location: 159 Hanse Ave, Freeport NY 11520

Applicant : Oscar Molatt

Description : Proposed roof raised (match existing height 19.42°), new 15 Loading docks, walkway (308 5F)
and rebuild 2 retaining walls.

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: November 20, 2023 Sefzgéo A MWaunas
Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
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or contract. If other
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agreement

EXSIng Warg houne o e en0idted
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Buildings,

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.
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property. Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers,
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LRPPE’ALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matler
or ~
the Application of

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

e spptiaion of_Y\AZY am—lf\OV\\l nMunisteg

respectfully states and alleges:

__-_'*‘“‘\
1. That the applicant (resides at)@nupal office for the conducting of its business at
}‘%(f% Pelimoee OveEeimmcEe, IN
Wi

2. That the premises affected by this appllcatlon is located at # Land Map of Nassau County

| SS9 Hanse f\V e 1Bk Dhit0_(4S~

and that the interest which the appllcant has in the property concerned is that of

arecht€eC+

3. Thaf{the applicant))(the applicant’s duly authorized ) on or about the
i day of ’ J J }.t 20_Q_%ﬂled in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, NE\ York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

? SCe
rmirmiﬁrmxemmm W o ©
e, Mmﬁfmwd

‘Dmaﬁ - DA OCWOC‘?Q
}'day of f\‘]O\/}

20&3 the Department of Buildings denied said ex IST\ ﬂ
gﬂmaLlon upon mformauon and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: _~

gmzé:g
Q0-1132- Keauired DALY incL (RAes
ConFormmy. f’mf red)

as follows:

Drw@fd

4. That on or about the,

- (r)Pc

5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premiscs is as fo]lm\s
2 )(‘ ROl RenONANONS Iehaldemo,
aclal 1A QIOCKS [l )H’fcn JP (jmmgfﬁmr&
6. That said prem]qes are now beingAised as follows; :

gt M reNnouSe

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of sai })remlqes as follows:

..&Waqﬁ LapeehoUst

8. Upon information and belief that a {permitr such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York <2 | () P(&"A} L 1O~ ]‘7;2\

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. [f the

N A

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:

Lont) proposed]

| loadting clocks w h oliup
e doges. |




If mare space Is 10. That the grounds for this application are ds follows: j—o E/Y‘] QK(;J .

swenemonsaess——_NAYCNOUSE S DACE mpre AUNCHONAL
sheet and refer to it I

here with following
wards: “See annexed

statement which is 11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
made a part hereof.” i Vi Pf
Save opinions for the \j ,3 §i
hearing,
T . . . P - i ~ . ey S
I£ non-conforming 12. That {the applicant has made no previous application to this Boarfc{ for %,afj{horlt}_ 's(lught herein)/

use 1s claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in

chronological order. in any previous preceding belore this Board).

(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority

sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein bc an
/a" .

Dated: JOVE) 3&0 3\&20 2 j/_-). — 7

N MWISTERN
YO of IAFK
I this verification is - Fih% M "ﬁfd@

made by an officer of
a corporation or an State of New York )

Association or by a County of Nassau) ss:
legal representative of -

A .
an estate, his name . [ 1y ] A U‘N‘mf ])‘J'E iJ . L .
and office should be The aipllcant i ed'in’the foregoing application, bjﬁ‘dulv sworn, depose and say that

. g
designated on the R . . ) ~ ¥ q‘; )
first line. - read the foregoing application subscribed by ‘} r%’otvt contents thereof; and that

the same is true to own knowledge eT:ept av¥'to the matters therein stated to be alleged

information and belief, and that as 1o those matters R believe

ASHLEY RACHEL LOWE
Notary Public - State of New York
Ne. 01106428111
Quatified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires 02/07/2026

/
7

Notice
Conflict of Interest .

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict ol'inl@gg}sjmand«her For hat-there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. T g

NPBINEY 202542 —
Date Year Si’énz;ty(

77
Affidavit of Owner

v 4

To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant. %
b -0
State of New York ) s I
County of Nassau ) ss: = ()
Y N = m
I GS{Y,“/ !\/]D iﬂ’ﬁ] being duly sworn, depose and say: = Et
That he/she (the owner of .I INE Ay (is the @LL};%/}Z ;[3 of 1

o N — = o
'tf) ‘!“L/ '1 ]')§€ ﬁ’f/ _ the property concerned is correct Lo the best o%hc knog“.lr:dge of
deponent ; (OY_ MNold 7

That the owner consents to the granting of the authotity sought in the above application.

Sworn to before me this ;\‘2{ ) day ‘* ,N-/-r
of } \:,(" \r .20 3% . Signature

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017 2 ASHLEY RACHEL LOWE
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01L06429111
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires 02/07/2026
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
OFFICE
FREEPORT. NY -

Instructions f'ar empleting | PORT BUILDING DEP]

Part 1 - Project Information. The applizant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Pori 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available, If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly ss possible based on current information.

r~
L%
A

Complete all items in Part 1, You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages es necessary o supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project: mﬂ YO\ \:OO DS

gc Honce e, Cres P rr, NS0

E PG ko ROETO QNN Wiy
W\Jr \va NON & ore &“TDW o\ sz
1 Up garade olpor S

.....an—-._

F'Qr\

Narme of Applicant ch S Te!ephone Kﬁ 7 uﬂg & e
V¥ Ao v vl e A

TE R | %Wé f’w@

City!PO 66 i “PY,] (J ( e/ Sth\j zh%)dr O

1, Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that %

I

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2,

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: 74
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? \(, ) actes
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? &S ac esg {_"':

c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? '(’\; ) Ol S agres

Urban  [_JRural (non-sgriculture} © ndustrial mmercial E] Residential (suburban)
DForest ]:IAgricuimra [:| Agquatic Other (specify):
[Jparkiand ‘

4, Check.all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the propog% action.

D exishig wavehouic tesped ¢ novatcal To
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5, Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
.2, A permitied use under the zoning regulations? 707, JAH 171 P 325 L_I
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? U — T
6. 15 the proposed action consistent with the predominant charggier of theeristing buift onoviural NO | YES
landscape?
7. Is the site of the proposed action lacated in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NGO | YES
If Ves, identify: w D
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? \)(
c. Are any pedesirian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? YES
If the proposed action will exczed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
N
YES

{If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service?

10. Will the proposed sction connect to an existing public/private water supply?
[_Ivo Béesl
If Ne, describe method for providing potable water:

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? )
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? BO E\E{ES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

YES

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO
Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an mchce!agxcal sensitive area? =]
13. & Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the propossd action, contain NO 8

wetlands or ather waterbodies regulated by v federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or nores:

horeline orest gricultural/grasslands arly mid-successional

14.@!&@ the typica\f?imt types that oc n, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

Wetland  "[>eban [><Buburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? ]

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO

IfYes,
8. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ENCDV ES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems 1[ ﬁstorm drains)?
If Ves, briefly describe: YES

L ELE
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18, Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liguids {e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: % D

19, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjeining property been the location of an active or closed NG | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: & D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
compieted) for hazardous waste? "

If Yes, describe: D @;

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDEDS ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: Date:

O THE BEST OF MY

Signature:

71/ ﬁ//‘fi?%?
77

(W,'/ / 2

Part 2 - Impnct Assessment, The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer sl of the following
questions in Part 2 using the inforination contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

Nao, or
smnall
impact
may
accur

Moderate
to large
impact

may

. Will the proposed action create n material conflict with an adopied land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2, Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of @ Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

3. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed setion cause an increase In the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a, public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatiment utitities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wctlands
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? K 18G4

744 40 39"

-
-

2 o

L)
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O OO0O0O OO | EOod:E
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[

Mo, or Moderate
smali to large
impact impact
may may
oLeur oceur
10. Will the praposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

[

11, Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Defermination of significance. The Lead Agency ls responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a nead to explain why & particular

element of the proposed sction may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to aveid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact

may or will not be significant, Each potential impact should be assessed considering its sefting, probability of occurring,

duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for shori-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts,

a7 € o LI wir il

&

o~ -
1734

G 3 iﬁ\ !

that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacis and an
environmental impact statement is required.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Mame of Lead Agency

] Check this box if you have determined, based on the informaticn and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer}
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PROJECT D

'NATURAL FOODS
159 HANSE AVENUE
'FREEPORT, NY 11520

] AREAS (S.F.) ‘

.

TO BE

PROPOSED

TOBE | '
REMOVED || MAINTAINED

TOTAL LOT: |

100,065 S.F.

- o -

CTORY:

ARCHITECTURE

FIRST FLOOR: |

SHED:

63,675 S.F. -446 S.F.
65 S.F.

- 65 S.F.

TOTAL J
BUILDING
100,065 S.F. FOOTPRINT,
63,229 S.F. 63,229 S.F.
0 S.F. O S.F.
TOTAL:

APPLICATION FOR:

-PROPOSED PARTIAL ROOF RAISE TO ALIGN
WITH FRONT SECTION OF BUILDING.
-EXISTING WAREHOUSE TO BE RENOVATED
TO BE REFRIGERATED STORAGE

-PARTIAL DEMO OF EXISTING 1 STORY
AREAS

-PROPOSED LOADING DOCKS WITH ROLL
UP GARAGE DOORS

KDoA rgE A TURAL FOOOS Z0BAOOR. [FHASF-1) NATURAL FOODS (11522 heing
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DOOR CONFIGURATION |WEIGHT | SPECLAL NOTE: THE DESIGN OF THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL NOTES:
MODEL |PESIGN] TOP | GLAZING | INSUL | FINISH | (LBS) o et omd tos 1 Bum DG o STRUCTURE MODEL 3200 - s 50 BAEAP P O SRy STLE GEAREA e
| MODEL | ? E L4 1 2 £ 18 GA. T .
| 3200 | | T = T T i i e SECTIONS ARE 2° THICK SANDWICH R ESITERS S R Rt 19 GA. GALV. STEEL GALVANIZED STEEL. ‘\ S ol & g \;f §~- )
CONSTRUCTION CONSISTING OF = e LS
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR STEEL SKINS %Eg%mE%Enggp PLIED WITH 19
PRESSURE BONDED TO AN EXPANDED :
POLYSTYRENE CORE 3. DOOR TO BE SUPPLIED WITH R S \
ACTUAL DOOR HEIGHT IS APPROX, 1" OVER BECAUSE OF ANGLE MOUNTED, 3" CLIP MOUNT " . . i
— LLERS FEATURE {10} 5/16" STEEL M
JOINTS BETWEEN SECTIUNS PLUS BOTTOM ASTRAGAL, g?‘;xg‘:g;?lgﬂ”“m WITH gAfPBEhR?NGS FULL‘{FLU’AT‘;NG IN CASE
’ HARDENED STEEL RACES
SPRING ANCHOR BRACKET ~LH, WOUND TORSION SPRING 4. DOOR TO HAVE (2) 24 X 8 LITE!
i R /,f B SECTION) OF INSULATED GLASS L \ INTERMEDIATE SINGLE END HINGE DETAIL
) / / SECTION 3 AS SHOWN. HINGE DETAIL
T B HORIZONTAL TRACK END HANGER BRACKET " ADJUSTABLE TOP ROLLER BRACKET OF 12
| Eil SALNGES (SUPPLIED BY DOOR INSTALLER) CLOSES S BUDR O SENEDENOHD SESL GA. GALV. STEEL. FASTENED WITH (4)
| T ROLLER CI‘LANNEL. INTERMEDIATE HANGER 6. DOOR TO HAVE ONE INTERIOR | #14 X 5/8" DRIVE SCREWS
T REQUIRED FOR DOORS 12'-0" AND HIGHER, = #9 END STILE SLIDE BOLT DOOR S CENTER HINGE OF MIN,
ﬁ;\f—u— = —~— 2" THICK EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE FOAM CORE HAS ;:S Cfr%miﬁ%r?:ﬁ%
4 S ¥ D Ny CALCULATED SECTION R-VALUE OF 9.1.
E f @ " \V/ 1/4" - 20 X 5/8" DRIVE
7 v | T wINDOW LITE OF INSULATED GLASS SCREWS —
- 1 ' WITH SCREW TOGETHER CELLULAR PVC
) i
! : , - GALVANIZED STEEL — ROLLER HINGE OF MIN, 14 GA, GALVANIZED STEEL
Y [ ] TRACK SECTIONS / FASTENED WITH #20 X 5/8" DRIVE SCREWS /
| HORIZONTAL - 12 GA. ~
H™ 2 END STILE LOCK 4
SN W . VERTICAL - 12 GA.
L4 h i
| — DOOR SKINS FORM A WEATHER TIGHT —
¢ a i TONGUE AND GROOVE JOINT
SIDE ELEVATION < _—— WEATHER SEAL
A ,_..Ié c
ELEVATION VIEW STANDARD LIFT A _— —— STEEL SKINS (STD. & W1) ARE ROLL FORMED OF MIN. 0.016"
INSIDE LOOKING QUT TRACK DETAIL 1 (INTERIOR) & MIN. 0.023" (EXTERIOR} COMMERCIAL QUALITY
STEEL, STUCCO, LIGHT RIBBED FINISH, HOT DIP GALVANIZED Al
STEEL PER ASTM AG53. PHOSPHATIZED AND FINISHED INSIDE SECTION JOINT DETAIL
AND OUT WITH BAKED ON EPOXY PRIMER (0.2 MIL) AND A
PRE-PAINTED POLYESTER TOP COAT (.8 MIL) EXTERIOR,
(-3 MIL) INTERIOR
|DIM,| DESCRIFTION
: P E— A_| DOOR WIDTH
| -— B M* (TRACK & | OPENING WIDTH 13 GA. GALV. STEEL STEP PLATE/LIFT HANDLE -
(OPENING) SIDEROOM) € |ooormEiGT | MOUNTED TO BOTTOM BRACKET
7 —— | D_| OPENING HEIGHT T BOTTOM BRACKET OF 11 GA.
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| SPRING PAD LOCATION 1 QUANTITY OF SECTIONS HIGH \ (S) #14 X 5/8" DRIVE SCREWS E
| 10" X 12" X 1/4" STEEL L | E_| HEADROGM (MIN.) V ' |
| (1) REQ'D BY G.C. 3, T F | JAMB HEIGHT (MIN.) \
V Lo L e S = | OVERHEAD CLEARANCE = GALVANIZED AIRCRAFT CABLE & NICO
§ . ) A -J H_| BACKROOM (MIN.) PRESS SLEEVE - SIZED FOR 7X LOAD MIN
- STEEL MEMBERS e ADJUSTABLE TRACK (DOOR) ™ "S" DIM INCLUDES | 7| FLOOR TQ CEILING (MIN.)
s | MOUNTS STRUTS & TRACK K _| SPRING PAD OFFSET 1 T
| MPONENTS WHEN PAD OFFSET 2
‘ FINISHED FLOOR LINE— * VALUE DOES NOT INCLUDE JAMB DETAILS ~ COMPONCNTS Wht O M T BOTTOM ASTRAGAL RETAINER
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BACK-UP PLATE OF
19 GA. GALV. STEEL

END STILE OF 18 GA. —
GALVANIZED STEEL.

Important: Angle Between See item 3

Side And Rear Curb Angles On Following Page
| Must Be 90'.
—ul \ BACK-UP PLATE us .
| 3" ROLLERS FEATURE (10} 5/16" STEEL M
i BALL BEARINGS FUL‘L-E-'LOATING IN CASE See Itgm 2
L 7% HARDENED STEEL RACES On Following Page
_ ) -
INTERMEDIATE SINGLE END HINGE DETAIL v B (WIEITH)
HINGE DETAIL +1/8
"\~ ADJUSTABLE TOP ROLLER BRACKET OF i Dock Floor
12 GA. GALY, STEEL, FASTENED WITH All Curb Angle 85 3 Dim. A (LENGTH) Important:
(3) £14 X 5/8" DRIVE SCREWS Joints To Be \ - Side Curb t
. CENTER HINGE OF MIN, ‘ +1/4-0 [
T~ 2" THICK EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE FOAM CORE HAS ;:SGT‘;N%% ST E(ili Welded Securely. 87 Angles Must ‘
| CALCULATED SECTION R-VALUE OF 9.1, PPt S AL Be 90° To
T~ WINDOW LITE OF INSULATED GLASS SCREWS — Dock Face.
WITH SCREW TOGETHER CELLULAR PVC e
FRAME. . s
v Rear Pit Wall S Dirn. G (DEPTH} S
e ROLLER HINGE OF MIN, 14 GA, GALVANIZED STEEL +1/8 e
1 FASTENED WITH #20 X 5/6* DRIVE SCREWS A To Be Plumb. + e e
[‘ Reverse Siope Of 19.50
—{f L 1/4" Is Permissible. e 1/2" Pitch
DOOR SKINS FORM A WEATHER TIGHT — L itc See ltem 4
TONGUE AND GROOVE JOINT Pit Floor . O E ol
—— WEATHER SEAL ) n Following Page
b \ ___—— STEEL SKINS (STD. & W1) ARE ROLL FORMED OF MIN, 0.016" ) Important: Concrete Bx_ehmd 3 | Dock
1 (INTERIOR]} & MIN. 0.023" (EXTERIOR) COMMERCIAL QUALITY Pit Steel Must Be Well Vibrated. Face
STEEL, STUCCO, LIGHT RIBBED FINISH, HOT DIP GALVANIZED
STEEL PER ASTM A653. PHOSPHATIZED AND FINISHED INSIDE SECTION JOINT DETAIL

8" Recommended Minimum Thickness
For Pit Walls, Pit Floor And Dock Face.

AND QUT WITH BAKED ON EPOXY PRIMER (0.2 MIL) AND A
PRE-PAINTED POLYESTER TGP COAT (.8 MIL) EXTERIOR,
{.3 MIL) INTERIOR

See ltem 5
On Following Page

13 GA. GALV, STEEL STEP PLATE/LIFT HANDLE -
~— MOUNTED TO BOTTOM BRACKET
T~ BOTTOM BRACKET OF 11 GA,
GALV.STEEL FASTENED WITH
(5) #14 X 5/8" DRIVE SCREWS

See ltem 4 l

On Following Page Driveway Approach

See ltem 1 /

On Foliowing Page

NOTE: See Back Page For Construction
Notes, Curb Angle Details,
AndContractor's Bill Of Materials.
All Pit Steel Available From

GALVANIZED AIRCRAFT CABLE & NICC
PRESS SLEEVE - SIZED FOR 7X LOAD MIN

BOTTOM ASTRAGAL RETAINER
OF EXTRUDED ALUMINUM WITH

VINYL ASTRAGAL RITE-HITE® At Additional Cost.
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